Copyright

Bellows
Date

4/26/1994
7/25/1991
4/4/1991
1/13/1991
4/9/1989
6/8/1988
12/18/1987
11/18/1987
10/20/1987
10/14/1987
10/3/1987
7/9/1987
6/30/1987
6/20/1987
5/14/1987
3/25/1987
2/12/1987
2/8/1987
12/6/1986
7/10/1986
6/18/1986
1/28/1986
12/18/1985
9/26/1985
8/15/1985
6/18/1985
5/24/1985
1/29/1985
10/24/1984
6/13/1984
12/16/1983

Bellows
Date

Last

Updated

1/7/2012

1995-2012 by Michael P. Murray & Mike's

Clock Clinic

The serial number is located on top of the movement next to the
fast-slow adjustment. On some early caliber 519's and the Atmos II's
the serial number is located on the bottom of the movement and you
can see it through the front of the case. Atmos' that do not
have a clear glass on the top usually have a paper sticker on

the bottom. Please be sure to lock the balance
(pendulum) BEFORE you turn any Atmos upside down.

Serial #

684992
668476
664703
653813
648214
644898
644145
640571
640359
640240
638740
637510
636488
636288
634818
633241
631578
629090
628434
624366
624357
622664
620294
619983
618128
615617
615285
612449
607259
604708
603046

Serial #

540

XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX

540

Dating

528-8/6

Dating

528-8/6

The

Caliber #
526-5

The

Caliber #
526-5

Atmos

532-522 529-519

Atmos

532-522 529-519



9/20/1983 600604 XXX
8/29/1983 600482 XXX
7/14/1983 600445 XXX
Above serial #'s, LeCoultre abandons the original Reutter design with some overlap.
5/17/1983 599514 XXX
2/16/1983 557311 XXX
8/18/1982 546938 XXX
2/2/1982 544375 XXX
1/25/1982 544118 XXX
1/6/1982 543448 XXX
8/29/1981 540919 XXX
8/18/1981 539363 XXX
2/22/1981 534548 XXX
11/7/1980 530275 XXX
10/9/1983 527579 XXX
9/14/1980 527508 XXX
9/3/1980 526452 XXX
8/30/1980 525320 XXX
6/13/1980 523695 XXX
10/31/1979 514518 XXX
1/31/1979 508385 XXX
9/14/1978 499826 XXX
5/30/1978 496414 XXX
5/9/1977 480106 XXX
4/27/1977 479402 XXX
21311977 472729 XXX
11/19/1976 469965 XXX
10/21/1975 452230 XXX
9/25/1975 451014 XXX
7/25/1975 448498 XXX
Above serial #'s indicate the removal of separate jewel caps with some overlap.
7/18/1975 435980 XXX
5/31/1975 432966 XXX
1/22/1975 429850 XXX
Dating The Atmos
Bellows
Date Serial # Caliber #
540 528-8/6 526-5 532-522 529-519
5/6/1974 427687 XXX
4/3/1974 425298 XXX
3/15/1974 423740 XXX
3/1/1974 421901 XXX
1/22/1974 416352 XXX
1/18/1974 411180 XXX
12/12/1973 405487 XXX
714/1973 403571 XXX
6/10/1973 403341 XXX
4/26/1973 402569 XXX
3/1/1973 398380 XXX



2/23/1973
1/16/1973
1/10/1973
12/16/1972
12/6/1972
2/12/1973
11/28/1972
9/3/1972
8/15/1972
5/30/1972
4/29/1972
1/25/1972
1/11/1972
10/25/1971
3/28/1972
11/22/1971
8/31/1971
8/10/1971
7/127/1971
7/4/1971
6/16/1971
5/6/1971
4/10/1971

Bellows
Date

4/10/1971
2/17/1971
2/3/1971
1/8/1971
11/12/1970
10/24/1970
10/16/1970
10/14/1970
10/8/1970
9/25/1970
9/25/1970
6/2/1970
5/28/1970
1/22/1970
1/8/1970
1/8/1970
11/28/1969
11/28/1969
11/5/1969
10/28/1969
10/28/1969
10/18/1969
10/11/1969

393915
384392
382732
381443
377139
372092
371694
368865
368254
366987
362096
345322
344640
344440
344206
343844
342190
342070
336128
335449
334714
332338
329511

Serial #

328821
328084
326893
322609
322056
318071
318014
317036
315273
314074
313631
308889
308833
304152
303935
303802
298780
298137
298050
296641
296329
296326
295127

540

XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX

XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX

XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX

Dating

528-8/6

XXX

XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX

XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX

XXX

XXX
XXX

XXX
The Atmos

Caliber #

526-5 532-522 529-519

XXX

XXX

XXX

(Gruen)



10/11/1969
9/13/1969
8/30/1969
8/24/1969
8/19/1969
8/19/1969
8/18/1969

8/7/1969
7/25/1969
6/8/1969
5/26/1969

Bellows
Date

1/15/1969
1/15/1969
10/22/1968
9/29/1968
9/25/1968
9/13/1968
8/24/1968
8/24/1968
8/2/1968
2/6/1968
9/11/1963
1/29/1968
1/22/1968
1/16/1968
1/5/1968
12/28/1967
12/4/1967
11/11/1967
10/30/1967
10/11/1967
10/10/1967
10/10/1967
10/8/1967
8/16/1967
8/14/1967
8/11/1967
8/10/1967
7/11/1967
6/28/1967
6/3/1967
5/18/1967
5/15/1967
5/11/1967
2/12/1967

294745
292506
292216
290535
289261
289194
288350
288058
287047
286609
285641

Serial #

285058
285051
276071
271053
270675
269296
264644
264214
263758
261832
260466
257139
256758
256102
256066
256009
254226
253506
252866
250688
250363
250350
250033
247340
246420
245483
244678
244412
240489
240011
239274
238558
237765
234170

540

XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
Dating

528-8/6

XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX

XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX

XXX
Dating

(Gruen)

The

Caliber #
526-5

XXX
XXX
XXX

XXX

The

Atmos

532-522 529-519

Atmos



Bellows
Date

1/6/1967
12/8/1966

10/25/1966

9/22/1966
9/8/1966
8/31/1966
6/17/1966
5/29/1966
5/12/1966
4/11/1966
2/11/1966

12/14/1965

12/9/1965
9/8/1965
8/20/1965

11/15/1965

6/30/1965
6/20/1965
6/20/1965
6/20/1965
5/30/1965
5/23/1965
5/6/1965
4/8/1965
1/28/1965
1/6/1965

12/21/1964

12/5/1964

10/13/1964

9/2/1964
8/28/1964
8/18/1964
7/127/1964

7/5/1964

Bellows
Date

6/28/1964
6/4/1964
5/27/1964
5/27/1964
4/8/1964
3/18/1964
2/5/1964
1/28/1964

Serial #

233531
232685
226097
225891
225330
223567
222599
221209
219125
214320
212148
208431
207814
206042
205505
204943
203808
203793
203719
203503
200727
199880
199682
191302
190795
190119
189570
188075
185919
184918
183967
183476
183180
183043

Serial #

182922
182673
182358
182350
180645
180630
179357
178037

540

540

528-8/6

XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX

XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
Dating

528-8/6

XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX

Caliber #
526-5

XXX

The

Caliber #
526-5

532-522 529-519

Atmos

532-522 529-519



12/28/1963
12/22/1963
12/19/1963
11/17/1963
11/7/1963
10/24/1963
8/28/1963
8/15/1963
8/8/1963
7/18/1963
6/21/1963
6/17/1963
4/13/1963
3/10/1963
2/13/1963
9/12/1962
5/23/1962
5/23/1962
4/24/1962
3/27/1962
3/22/1962
3/7/1962
2/14/1962
1/31/1962
11/28/1961
11/27/1961

Bellows
Date

11/15/1961
9/21/1961
5/24/1961
3/28/1961
3/22/1961
3/15/1961
2/23/1961
2/11/1961
1/25/1961

12/16/1960

11/23/1960
11/9/1960
11/9/1960
10/5/1960
9/18/1960
5/26/1960
2/21/1960
2/17/1960
1/24/1960
1/20/1960

176789
176362
175461
173600
172816
171551
170983
170602
170330
168897
168482
168097
163733
162947
160608
157062
155306
155273
154923
153638
153452
152730
150944
148277
146450
146293

Serial #

144751
143345
141523
140060
139165
138191
137550
137094
136842
134785
133635
133562
133180
132230
132035
131671
129124
128696
128508
127432

540

XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX

XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
Dating

528-8/6

XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX

XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX

XXX

The Atmos

Caliber #

526-5 532-522 529-519

XXX
XXX
XXX



1/14/1960
10/3/1959
9/24/1959
9/12/1959
7/10/1959
6/13/1959
6/4/1959
5/29/1959
2/3/1959
7/15/1955
10/12/1958
6/19/1958
3/20/1958
3/20/1958

Bellows
Date

6/6/1958
2/14/1958
1/29/1958
1/20/1958

12/23/1957
12/5/1957
11/28/1957
9/16/1957
9/15/1957

8/8/1957
7/12/1957

7/2/1957
4/16/1957
3/27/1957
3/19/1957
1/16/1957

12/29/1956
12/21/1956
12/7/1956
11/22/1956
11/19/1956
10/30/1956
10/23/1956
10/18/1956
9/29/1956
9/20/1956
9/17/1956
7/15/1956

6/9/1956

6/9/1956
5/30/1956
5/28/1956

127278
126182
125722
125708
123835
122750
122137
120752
118602
118128
114620
114224
113846
113841

Serial #

111432
109230
108973
108762
107822
107606
107105
106546
106223
104148
103211
103076
102948
102230
101653
101269
100856
99501
99813
98082
97764
96895
96804
96692
96537
96295
95853
95765
95539
95535
95126
94895

540

XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX

XXX

Dating

528-8/6
XXX
XXX
XXX

XXX

XXX

XXX
XXX
XXX

XXX

XXX
XXX
The

Caliber #
526-5

XXX
XXX

XXX

XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX

XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX

XXX

Atmos

532-522 529-519



5/25/1956 92920 XXX

4/6/1956 91134 XXX

Dating The Atmos
Bellows

Date Serial # Caliber #
540 528-8/6 526-5 532-522 529-519

3/22/1956 91090 XXX
3/22/1956 91057 XXX
2/20/1956 90604 XXX
2/11/1956 90006 XXX
2/10/1956 89892 XXX
2/4/1956 88748 XXX
1/6/1956 87726 XXX
12/16/1955 86209 XXX
11/25/1955 85601 XXX
11/9/1955 85043 XXX
11/4/1955 84453 XXX
10/17/1955 83467 XXX
10/11/1955 82735 XXX
10/7/1955 81475 XXX
12/2/1955 80438 XXX
9/23/1955 80223 XXX
9/23/1955 79527 XXX
8/31/1955 79188 XXX
8/22/1955 77603 XXX
8/20/1955 77474 XXX
8/19/1955 77135 XXX
7/31/1955 76855 XXX
7/9/1955 76497 XXX
6/19/1955 76229 XXX
5/22/1955 75738 XXX
5/16/1955 75493 XXX
5/11/1955 74165 XXX
4/21/1955 73857 XXX
3/29/1955 73694 XXX
3/22/1955 73406 XXX
6/29/1955 73392 XXX
3/18/1955 72890 XXX
3/18/1955 72474 XXX
3/14/1955 72256 XXX

Dating The Atmos
Bellows

Date Serial # Caliber #
540 528-8/6 526-5 532-522 529-519

1/28/1955 72239 XXX
1/24/1955 71216 XXX
11/26/1954 70518 XXX
3/2/1955 70185 XXX

9/10/1954 66898 XXX



8/25/1954 66858 XXX

8/14/1954 66770 XXX
6/29/1954 66529 XXX
5/26/1954 65404 XXX
5/20/1954 65269 XXX
5/10/1954 64801 XXX
5/4/1954 64633 XXX
4/27/1954 62741 XXX
4/18/1954 62550 XXX
4/13/1954 62416 XXX
4/10/1954 62184 XXX
3/27/1954 60764 XXX
12/11/1953 59311 XXX
7/25/1953 57136 XXX
6/27/1953 56740 XXX
6/25/1953 55687 XXX
6/20/1953 55318 XXX
4/16/1953 54797 XXX
3/30/1953 54712 XXX
3/26/1953 54512 XXX
3/19/1953 53524 XXX
2/12/1953 53039 XXX
1/20/1953 52469 (Chrome) XXX
1/9/1953 51499 XXX
12/15/1952 50398 XXX
12/8/1952 48368 XXX
12/8/1952 48316 XXX
10/20/1952 46939 XXX
10/11/1952 45771 XXX
Dating The Atmos
Bellows
Date Serial # Caliber #
540 528-8/6 526-5 532-522 529-519
9/16/1952 43790 XXX
8/31/1952 43774 XXX
7/31/1952 42851 XXX
7/5/1952 42591 XXX
6/12/1952 42514 XXX
11/12/1951 40598 XXX
9/21/1951 40035 XXX
8/6/1951 39526 XXX
5/21/1951 38567 XXX
5/7/1951 37868 XXX
5/4/1951 37326 XXX
4/23/1951 37317 XXX
3/8/1951 36328 XXX
2/7/1951 35585 XXX
12/22/1950 32877 XXX
12/20/1950 32144 XXX

11/23/1950 31439 XXX



9/26/1950 29942 XXX

8/8/1950 28218 XXX
7/1/1950 27087 XXX
6/6/1950 26131 XXX
5/15/1952 23546 (Atmos II) XXX
71711949 20560 (Atmos II) XXX
6/25/1949 20278 XXX
4/30/1949 17882 (Atmos II) XXX
2/13/1949 17319 XXX
2/7/1949 17168 XXX
2/2/1949 16593 XXX
11/16/1948 16061 (Atmos II) XXX
2/1/1948 13775 (Atmos 1) XXX
12/15/1947 13510 XXX
11/29/1947 13158 XXX
11/29/1947 12417 (Atmos II) XXX
11/17/1947 12329 (Atmos II) XXX

Dating The Atmos
Bellows
Date Serial # Caliber #
540 528-8/6 526-5 532-522 529-519

7/17/1946 11635 (Atmos 1) XXX
3/9/1943 10424 (Atmos II) XXX
6/16/1942 9673 (Atmos II) XXX
2/11/1942 8015 (Chrome) (Atmos Il) XXX

Copyright 1995-2012 by Michael P. Murray & Mike's Clock Clinic

Plate Width (Frame Width)

59mMm 50mm 45mm
Atmos || XXX
519 XXX
522 XXX
529 XXX
526 XXX
528 XXX
532 XXX

Copyright 1995-2012 by Michael P. Murray & Mike's Clock Clinic



